Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Environi
Institute

Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey
Detailed Data Tables

REPORT 3 — TOWARDS RECONCILIATION:

INDIGENOUS AND NON-INDIGENOUS PERSPECTIVES -

Field dates: December 14 2018 — January 16, 2019

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
33 Bloor Street East, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M4W 3H1



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three “banners” of
subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests undertaken are an independent
T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant
differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

Region Other Regions Provinces/Territories

Total ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PEI NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU

) Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 554 <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

Generation 1in Years in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
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Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be
INDIGENOUS ONLY

Total
)

weighted 'N' 326
Unweighted 'N' 645
A Canadian only 14
A Canadian first, but also an 17
Indigenous person
Equally a Canadian and an Indigenous 34
person
An Indigenous person first, but also a 24
Canadian
An Indigenous person only 8
Cannot say 2
Top 2 Box 31
Bottom 2 Box 32

Region Other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PEI NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
@® @ M ® m @ H @O O ®y W m N O e @ ® ¢ M
24 34 62 120 47 40 293 16 167 8 1 8 6 41 32 46 6 14 20
68 45 111 189 82 150 600 47 271 21 9 18 20 71 40 78 25 52 73
25 19 6 12 10 26 13 27 11 22 4 30 28 6 8§ 21 17 16 36
DF DEF 0] oP
11 22 16 15 22 19 17 14 17 5 - 19 12 20 17 10 * 22 22
36 17 45 35 39 23 36 36 36 35 8 44 33 41 35 30 50 17 19
CcG C C
27 29 27 26 18 13 23 23 24 35 88 7 28 34 21 22 17 17 10
MT MT
1 11 6 10 9 10 8 10 3 * - * * 19 12 * 21 4
B (6] (6] (o]
- 1 - 2 2 9 2 - 2 - - - - - - 4 17 7 9
CEF

36 42 22 28 32 45 30 41 29 27 4 49 39 25 25 32 17 38 58
DE 0oPQ

28 40 33 36 27 23 31 23 33 37 88 7 28 34 40 35 17 38 14

MT MT M
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Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be

INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also an
Indigenous person

Equally a canadian and an Indigenous
person

An Indigenous person first, but also a
Canadian

An Indigenous person only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

17

34

24

31

32

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ | @ H @O (@D) €] () m (N 0 P @ ®
103 111 105 326 - 187 101 26 160 124 58 272 31 31 19 131 193
198 211 225 645 - 335 210 78 305 245 88 541 43 35 57 249 393
45 - - 14 - 8 20 23 8 18 7 12 21 21 33 17 12
G G JL M
55 - - 17 - 11 28 23 18 14 4 17 25 24 14 18 18
G L L
- 100 - 34 - 36 36 15 37 33 30 38 13 13 22 31 36
I I NO
- - 74 24 - 30 15 21 26 24 32 24 31 32 1 24 24
H P P P
- - 26 8 - 14 * 3 9 9 24 8 9 9 21 7 9
H JK
- - - 2 - 1 1 14 1 2 3 1 1 1 10 4 1
GH
100 - - 31 - 19 48 46 26 31 11 29 45 46 47 34 30
G G L L
- - 100 32 - 43 15 24 35 33 56 32 40 41 21 31 33
H JK
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Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be

INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also an
Indigenous person

Equally a canadian and an Indigenous

person

An Indigenous person first, but also a

Canadian

An Indigenous person only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Age

Education

5/- 35/- 4
34 44

5/-
54

HS/ COM/ UNV/
COM COL DEG

18-/ 2
Total 24
) (B)
326 81
645 126
14 11
17 18
34 32
24 26
8 10
2 3
31 29
32 36

15

13

38

24

28

33

13

15

30

26

12

28

38

14

27

35

18

40

23

18

16

34

26

34

31

22
HIJ

12

33

22

34

30

H @
88 57 40
155 264 116
9 9 7
18 25 25
G G

39 36 26
22 26 31
10 3 11
2 1 *
27 34 31
32 29 43

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ W m ™) @ »®m @ ® (©))
124 78 33 34 62 111 74 70 64
190 161 71 115 135 205 161 131 110
11 18 14 14 17 13 9 17 13
16 21 17 18 14 15 23 18 18
34 34 34 33 29 37 37 35 42
29 19 28 18 19 28 22 23 19
8 5 6 18 19 7 7 3 7
L PQR
2 2 1 - 3 * 2 4 2
P
27 39 31 32 31 28 32 35 31
K
37 24 33 36 38 35 29 26 25
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Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be

INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also an
Indigenous person

Equally a Canadian and an Indigenous
person

An Indigenous person first, but also a
Canadian

An Indigenous person only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

17

34

24

31

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D)) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m W) @ = @
5 31 282 0 4 0 85 70 52 6 24 14 74 132 159 75 157
10 68 557 2 5 3 178 150 106 7 49 25 128 276 314 175 297
5 14 14 100 - - 14 13 11 35 7 8 19 16 10 15 14
- 15 18 - - - 18 22 14 - 13 40 14 16 19 11 19
83 33 33 - 86 100 32 38 46 - 39 17 28 34 34 34 30
CcD MN
12 21 25 - 14 - 23 18 20 65 27 29 28 21 29 24 29
HIJ

* 11 9 * * 10 10 8 - 9 - 7 12 6 14 7
- 7 1 - - - 2 - * - 5 6 4 2 2 2 1
5 28 32 100 - - 32 34 25 35 21 48 34 32 29 26 33
12 32 33 14 * 33 28 29 65 35 29 35 32 35 38 35

32
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Q4E. Very important/Not at all important to your own sense of identity: Your Indigenous nation or community

INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very important to your sense of
identity

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to your sense of
identity

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

51

30

81

15

Region Other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PET NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
® @ m & 6 @ w @O @ @ W m N O e @ R® < M
24 34 62 120 47 40 293 16 167 8 1 8 6 41 32 46 6 14 20
68 45 111 189 82 150 600 47 271 21 9 18 20 71 40 78 25 52 73
63 43 52 50 34 74 52 56 45 77 92 56 48 54 59 40 67 87 67
F F CDEF Q NOPQ  Q
22 29 30 29 47 18 30 23 34 21 8 20 31 28 30 29 17 11 23
BEG
1 16 7 11 10 3 8 11 3 - * - 10 2 19 16 2 *
B B I I MPST
14 * 7 7 6 2 7 21 7 - - 24 22 3 5 13 - - 4
CcG C HJ [0}
- 12 4 3 3 2 3 - 3 - - - - 6 5 - * - 4
85 72 8 79 81 92 82 79 79 97 100 76 78 82 89 69 84 98 91
CE Q OPQT Q 0Q Q
MN
15 16 14 18 16 5 15 21 18 3 - 24 22 13 7 31 16 2
G OPST
K
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Q4E. Very important/Not at all important to your own sense of identity: Your Indigenous nation or community

INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very important to your sense of
identity

Somewhat important
Not very important

Not at all important to your sense of
identity

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

51

30

81

15

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © @O ® @ H @O (@D) K w ™m (N 0 P @ ®
103 111 105 326 - 187 101 26 160 124 58 272 31 31 19 131 193
198 211 225 645 - 335 210 78 305 245 88 541 43 35 57 249 393
25 50 77 51 - 57 37 73 52 54 60 50 40 41 68 51 51
B BC H H NO
37 38 16 30 - 27 38 18 29 31 26 31 30 28 22 30 30
D D GI
19 6 3 9 - 8 12 * 10 8 4 9 17 17 - 11 8
cD I I
13 3 2 6 - 4 8 3 6 3 5 7 - - 5 7 5
CcD
7 3 2 4 - 4 4 6 4 4 4 3 13 14 5 1 6
M M Q
61 88 93 81 - 84 75 90 81 85 87 81 70 69 91 81 81
B B H MNO
32 9 5 15 - 12 21 3 15 11 9 16 17 17 5 18 13
cD I GI P
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Q4E. Very important/Not at all important to your own sense of identity: Your Indigenous nation or community

INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very important to your sense of
identity

Somewhat important
Not very important

Not at all important to your sense of
identity

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Age

Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 4
24" 34 aa

5/-
54

HS/ COM/ UNV/

com

coL

DEG

51

30

81

15

50

26

13

76

19

47

33

80

14

55

32

87

13

47

33

10

80

16

59

25

84

13

78

16

49

33

11

82

16

45

36

11

81

17

42

85

12

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ W m ™) @ »®m @ ® (©))
124 78 33 34 62 111 74 70 64
190 161 71 115 135 205 161 131 110
57 51 49 45 51 56 43 51 40
26 27 29 35 26 29 37 30 42
7 7 13 15 13 9 10 3 10
R
7 6 8 3 4 4 7 11 6
oP

2 8 2 3 6 2 4 5 3

KMN
83 78 77 80 78 8 79 81 82
14 14 21 18 17 13 17 15 16
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Q4E. Very important/Not at all important to your own sense of identity: Your Indigenous nation or community

INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very important to your sense of
identity

Somewhat important
Not very important

Not at all important to your sense of
identity

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

51

30

81

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D)) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m W) @ = @
5 31 282 0 4 0 85 70 52 6 24 14 74 132 159 75 157
10 68 557 2 5 3 178 150 106 7 49 25 128 276 314 175 297
64 45 51 100 59 100 55 42 54 53 44 50 56 49 55 53 50
36 36 29 - 41 - 26 38 36 15 39 31 22 34 28 34 30
N
- 10 9 - - - 10 10 7 32 11 5 5 10 10 7 11
- 7 6 - - - 5 7 3 - 7 14 8 5 6 3 6
2 4 - - 4 4 - - - 9 3 1 4 4
J
100 81 81 100 100 100 81 80 90 68 82 81 78 83 83 8 80
N

- 17 16 - - - 15 16 10 32 18 19 13 14 16 10 17

15

10
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Q20. Do you believe the Indigenous Peoples are entitled, or not entitled, to a fair share of the royalties earned on the development of natural resources located on the
traditional territories of Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples should be entitled
to a fair share of the royalties

Indigenous Peoples should not be
entitled to a fair share of the
royalties

Depends (on the resource,
circumstances)

Cannot say

Region

Oother Regions

Provinces/Territories

ROC MAR  WST

49

13

32

49
EF

12

1321 2154 1011 763 63
1021 1184 1338 588 452

54 52 40 43 82
EF EF BCDEF

100 11 21 17 10
BCDG BCDG

11

4411 325 1774
4711 842 1926

48 51 41
J J

14 12 19

HI

32 31 34

6 6 6

42

14

39
LRS

12
MR

55
KNPQ

11

30
RS

12

35
RS

32
RS

44 37

20 22
MNT ORST
KLMN

32 35
RS LRS

YK NT
R) ()
17 23
154 148
82 74
NOPQ NOPQ
KLM KM
10 11

8 5

* 1 0

MR

89
NOPQ
KLM
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Q20. Do you believe the Indigenous Peoples are entitled, or not entitled, to a fair share of the royalties earned on the development of natural resources located on the
traditional territories of Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples should be entitled
to a fair share of the royalties

Indigenous Peoples should not be
entitled to a fair share of the
royalties

Depends (on the resource,
circumstances)

Cannot say

49

13

32

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ | @ W @O (@)) 9] w ™M (N 0 (P @@ ®
2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
50 48 50 72 48 80 60 72 75 75 84 49 54 53 43 48 50
F H MP MP
13 13 13 9 14 5 16 8 7 9 11 15 9 10 11 16 11
E G NOP R
31 33 31 13 33 9 20 11 13 10 2 31 31 31 38 31 32
E GI L L MNO
6 5 6 5 6 6 4 10 5 5 3 5 6 6 8 5 7
Q

12
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Q20. Do you believe the Indigenous Peoples are entitled, or not entitled, to a fair share of the royalties earned on the development of natural resources located on the
traditional territories of Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples should be entitled
to a fair share of the royalties

Indigenous Peoples should not be
entitled to a fair share of the
royalties

Depends (on the resource,
circumstances)

Cannot say

Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/-
24" 34 44 51

HS/ COM/ UNV/

coL

DEG

49

13

32

25

49 40 48 52

29 33 32 34

<HS COM

@

644 1325

328 1137

56 47
HI

9 15

G

28 31

8 7

J J

13

48

50

32

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
) @ mm W) @ ® @ ® (s)
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
52 53 48 45 50 50 47 50 48
N MN
12 12 14 18 14 13 14 13 14
KL

29 30 33 33 31. 32 33 30 32
8 5 5 4 4 5 6 8 6

LN oP
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Q20. Do you believe the Indigenous Peoples are entitled, or not entitled, to a fair share of the royalties earned on the development of natural resources located on the
traditional territories of Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples should be entitled
to a fair share of the royalties

Indigenous Peoples should not be
entitled to a fair share of the
royalties

Depends (on the resource,
circumstances)

Cannot say

49

13

32

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B) () (D) (e ¢ @ HW @O D W W m M @ ¢ @@ ®
1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
47 48 51 48 51 45 58 39 57 60 64 47 40 55 45 59 46
IN IN IN IMN P R
13 16 13 11 15 12 10 20 12 10 9 17 9 12 16 10 17
D JKLN (o] Q
H
33 32 31 34 27 36 29 37 27 26 24 32 35 29 35 29 33
F HIKL HIKL (0] Q
8 4 5 7 7 8 3 4 3 4 3 4 16 4 5 2 4
cD JKLM Q
HI

14
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Q21. Sometimes Indigenous Peoples oppose the development of natural resources projects in order to protect their ability under international human rights standards. When this
happens, do you believe that:

Region Oother Regions Provinces/Territories
Total ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PET NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
) ® @ M ® m @ H @O O ®y W m N O e @@ R ¢ M
weighted 'N' 5732 420 1321 2154 1011 763 63 4411 325 1774 95 39 154 132 201 174 636 17 23 23
Unweighted 'N' 5732 1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452 4711 842 1926 307 198 318 326 398 396 544 154 148 150
Governments should go ahead with 23 23 20 20 32 24 15 24 22 28 25 24 22 21 19 32 36 18 22 5
resource development even if consent is CDFG G HI T T T T T MNOT NORT
not given by the Indigenous Peoples on B KM
the terr
Governments should hold off proceeding 35 36 38 36 27 34 75 34 37 30 33 38 41 32 36 30 24 69 67 87
with resource development until the E E E E BCDEF J J Q NPQ Q NOPQ NOPQ NOPQ
consent is given by Indigenous Peoples KLM KLM KLM
on the
Depends (on the resource, 35 33 36 37 34 36 5 35 31 35 37 22 33 33 38 33 32 10 6 1
circumstances) G G G G G LRST T RST RST LRST RST RST
Cannot say 7 9 6 7 7 6 6 7 10 7 5 16 4 14 8 5 8 3 5 8
CF HJ PQRS PQRS
KMO KMO

15
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Q21. Sometimes Indigenous Peoples oppose the development of natural resources projects in order to protect their ability under international human rights standards. When this
happens, do you believe that:

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

) B @ O (D) @ W @O (@D) 9] w ™M (N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5732 2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
Unweighted 'N' 5732 2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
Governments should go ahead with 23 24 22 24 17 23 14 19 9 16 14 24 24 21 21 20 28 18
resource development even if consent is E R
not given by the Indigenous Peoples on
the terr
Governments should hold off proceeding 35 34 35 36 56 34 59 49 69 53 64 59 35 37 37 32 33 37
with resource development until the F H Q
consent is given by Indigenous Peoples
on the
Depends (on the resource, 35 35 37 34 19 37 18 23 10 21 15 10 35 36 37 41 34 37
circumstances) E I L M Q
Cannot say 7 7 6 6 8 7 8 9 13 10 7 7 7 6 5 7 5 8

16
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Q21. Sometimes Indigenous Peoples oppose the development of natural resources projects in order to protect their ability under international human rights standards. When this
happens, do you believe that:

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
) ® @ m® & B @ ¢ @ ® @ mm W) @ ® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 5732 635 952 1015 937 2193 644 1325 2104 1603 1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
Unweighted 'N' 5732 580 980 1041 953 2178 328 1137 2556 1655 1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
Governments should go ahead with 23 20 22 21 22 25 17 24 23 24 17 19 25 29 29 22 21 16 24
resource development even if consent is B G G G KL KL PQR R R
not given by the Indigenous Peoples on
the terr
Governments should hold off proceeding 35 48 40 36 34 29 42 33 33 36 41 40 35 30 32 37 36 38 34
with resource development until the CDEF EF F F HI MN N 0 0
consent is given by Indigenous Peoples
on the
Depends (on the resource, 35 24 30 34 35 42 29 34 39 35 33 35 36 36 35 35 37 35 35
circumstances) B  BC BCDE GH G
Cannot say 7 8 8 9 8 5 12 8 5 4 10 6 4 5 4 6 6 11 7
F F F F 1] I3J LMN M 0] O OPQ

17
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Q21. Sometimes Indigenous Peoples oppose the development of natural resources projects in order to protect their ability under international human rights standards. When this
happens, do you believe that:

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
) (B) () (D) ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N o @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 5732 1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
Unweighted 'N' 5732 837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
Governments should go ahead with 23 23 23 23 21 24 24 21 36 18 20 8 37 14 21 27 23 27
resource development even if consent is LN JKLN L L JKLN L 0
not given by the Indigenous Peoples on H H
the terr
Governments should hold off proceeding 35 32 38 35 39 36 27 41 23 49 46 54 29 28 40 31 42 32
with resource development until the B G G IN HIMN IMN HIMN I P R
consent is given by Indigenous Peoples
on the
Depends (on the resource, 35 36 34 36 34 33 40 35 37 29 28 33 28 40 34 37 33 37
circumstances) J JK JKLM Q
H
cannot say 7 9 5 6 6 8 9 4 3 4 5 5 6 18 5 5 2 4
cD JKLM Q
HI

18
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Q34. Which of the following two statements best represents how you think about Indigenous Peoples?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples are just like other
cultural or ethnic groups in Canada's
multicultural society

Indigenous Peoples have unique rights
as the first inhabitants of the
continent

Cannot say

48

42

10

Region other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR  WST NFL PEI NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
@® @ »m ®& ¢ @ w @ @ @ W m Ny O P @ ® < M
396 1287 2092 891 716 23 4118 309 1607 87 38 146 126 159 142 591 11 9 3
1081 976 1073 1149 506 302 4111 795 1655 286 189 300 306 327 356 466 129 96 77
49 41 45 59 51 24 50 46 56 56 54 50 40 56 61 60 30 22 6
CcG G G CDFG CDG HI NRST ST NST NRST NRST NRST
B M M
38 49 43 32 39 69 40 41 35 27 25 39 47 33 27 33 69 62 89
E BDEF BE E BCDEF J J KP LOPQ MOPQ LOPQ NOPQ
K KL K KLM
14 9 11 8 10 7 11 13 9 17 22 10 13 11 12 7 1 15 5
CEG E J MQR MQR QR R QR R

19
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Q34. Which of the following two statements best represents how you think about Indigenous Peoples?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples are just Tike other
cultural or ethnic groups in Canada's
multicultural society

Indigenous Peoples have unique rights
as the first inhabitants of the
continent

Cannot say

48

42

10

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ | @ H @O (@D) €] () m (N 0 P @ ®
2184 1609 1488 - 5349 - - - - - - 3718 1207 1109 459 2639 2758
2053 1586 1343 - 5043 - - - - - - 3906 838 703 322 2438 2641
46 50 48 - 48 - - - - - - 49 43 43 53 51 45

B NO NO R
44 41 42 - 42 - - - - - - 41 49 49 35 40 43
P MP MP

10 9 10 - 10 - - - - - - 10 9 9 13 9 12
Q

20
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Q34. Which of the following two statements best represents how you think about Indigenous Peoples?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples are just Tlike other
cultural or ethnic groups in Canada's
multicultural society

Indigenous Peoples have unique rights
as the first inhabitants of the
continent

Cannot say

48

42

10

Age Education
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG
B @ m® & B @ ¢ @
554 867 967 879 2139 514 1237 2048 1563
454 822 918 834 2059 230 982 2292 1539
48 45 49 44 50 42 45 51 48
CE GH
44 41 39 44 42 45 43 40 43
8§ 14 13 12 8 14 13 9 9
BF BF BF I 1J

21

Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/

<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN

® W ()] o »® W ® ()

948 1418 787 1064 1389 2039 1263 546 2518

822 1282 760 1076 1311 1906 1206 518 1703

40 45 48 54 54 48 46 40 46

K K KLM PQR R
45 46 43 39 40 43 43 45 44
N N

15 9 9 7 7 9 11 14 10

LMN [0} [0} oP



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q34. Which of the following two statements best represents how you think about Indigenous Peoples?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples are just Tike other
cultural or ethnic groups in Canada's
multicultural society

Indigenous Peoples have unique rights
as the first inhabitants of the
continent

Cannot say

48

42

10

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m N @ = @ ®
1013 986 3371 232 302 447 1454 1556 634 219 364 95 1060 2563 2437 1569 2376
827 847 3377 201 245 355 1453 1439 577 138 354 100 1006 2429 2310 1583 2202
49 48 47 58 45 48 46 60 44 37 33 54 42 47 51 46 52
F L JKLN L KL L 0 Q
H
38 44 43 28 44 38 49 32 51 55 58 39 35 45 39 48 40
B B E E IN IN IMN HIMN P R
13 9 10 14 11 13 6 9 5 8 9 6 23 8 10 6 8
cD HJ JKLM (0] Q
HI

22
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Q35. A Large gap/No gap at all in the standard of living between Indigenous Peoples and other Canadians generally?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

Region Other Regions Provinces/Territories
Total ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PET NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
) ® @ m & 6 @ w @O @ @ W m Ny O P @ R® < M
weighted 'N' 5406 396 1287 2092 891 716 23 4118 309 1607 87 38 146 126 159 142 591 11 9 3
Unweighted 'N' 5087 1081 976 1073 1149 506 302 4111 795 1655 286 189 300 306 327 356 466 129 96 77
Large gap 43 35 55 44 36 36 48 40 35 36 36 34 38 32 42 36 34 54 48 27
BDEF BEF J NQ N
Moderate gap 32 31 28 31 35 37 11 33 31 36 32z 21 31 33 36 38 34 13 11 4
G G G CG BCDG I RT R RT LRST LRST RT

small gap 12 15 9 11 14 13 19 13 16 13 0 17 17 14 11 11 15 18 15 34
C C C C K NOPQ
KM
No gap at all 5 8 2 5 7 5 17 6 8 6 7 8 8 8 4 7 8 14 13 34
CDF cC D C BCDEF o] 0] 0 OPQS
KLMN
cannot say 8 12 6 9 8 9 5 9 11 9 15 20 6 13 7 8 9 1 13 -

CEG C C MOPQR OPQR MOPR R R

M
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Q35. A Large gap/No gap at all in the standard of living between Indigenous Peoples and other Canadians generally?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTYy RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
) B @ O e ¢ @ (W @O (@D Ky w m (N 0 (P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5406 2184 1609 1488 - 5349 - - - - - - 3718 1207 1109 459 2639 2758
Unweighted 'N' 5087 2053 1586 1343 - 5043 - - - - - - 3906 838 703 322 2438 2641
Large gap 43 44 41 47 - 44 - - - - - - 41 55 56 36 41 46
C MP  MP Q
Moderate gap 32 32 34 30 - 32 - - - - - - 33 29 28 32 34 30
D NO R
small gap 12 11 13 11 - 12 - - - - - - 12 9 9 17 13 11
NO MNO
No gap at all 5 5 4 5 - 5 - - - - - - 6 2 2 4 5 4
NO
Cannot say 8 8 8 8 - 8 - - - - - - 8 6 5 11 7 9
NO NO Q

24
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Q35. A Large gap/No gap at all in the standard of living between Indigenous Peoples and other Canadians generally?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Large gap

Moderate gap

small gap

No gap at all

Cannot say

Age

Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 4
24" 34 aa

5/-
54

HS/ CoM/ UNV/

com

coL

DEG

32

12

(® ©
554 867
454 822
39 36
37 31
F
13 16
EF
4 3
7 13
BEF

31

11

55+ <HS

D) (9]

2139 514

2059 230

50 39
BCDE

30 31

9 12

4 6

6 12

IJ

25

39

32

13

“ o

10
1J

34

10

Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® W ()] o »® W ® ()
948 1418 787 1064 1389 2039 1263 546 2518
822 1282 760 1076 1311 1906 1206 518 1703
40 46 42 47 48 43 42 41 43
K K PQR
30 31 35 31 33 33 32 27 33
R R R
12 11 14 11 10 13 12 10 12
7 4 4 5 4 4 5 7 4
LM 0
11 8 6 5 5 7 8 15 8
LMN O OPQ
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Q35. A Large gap/No gap at all in the standard of living between Indigenous Peoples and other Canadians generally?

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Large gap

Moderate gap

small gap

No gap at all

Cannot say

32

12

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m N @ = @ ®
1013 986 3371 232 302 447 1454 1556 634 219 364 95 1060 2563 2437 1569 2376
827 847 3377 201 245 355 1453 1439 577 138 354 100 1006 2429 2310 1583 2202
36 44 46 27 35 41 52 34 49 54 57 39 37 45 44 49 44
B B E IMN IN IMN IJMN R
34 32 31 35 33 34 32 37 31 24 28 26 28 34 30 36 32
KLMN P R
HJ
15 11 11 19 19 10 9 15 10 16 9 11 11 12 12 10 13
CcD G G HILN H Q
4 4 5 7 3 4 2 7 5 2 1 12 6 3 6 3 6
HKL HKL HKL  HKL 0 Q
11 8 7 11 9 11 5 7 5 4 5 12 19 6 8 3 5
D H TIKL (0] Q
H

26
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Q36. The biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Indigenous Peoples is

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples themselves

The policies of Canadian governments

The attitudes of the Canadian public

A1l three equally

Cannot say

Region

other Regions

Provinces/Territories

29

14

42

25
13
11
cb

40

10
EF

23
16

EF

46
BE

27 40 33 16
CDFG BCDG

15 10 12 12

43 35 40 59
E BEF

27

ROC  MAR
H @
4118 309
4111 795
30 23

I
13 14

J
9 12
H
41 41
7 10
H3J

37
HI

11

37

33
LM

13

36

10

16

10

17

36

21
PQRT
KMNO

23

17
OPQS

11

25

11

12

42

11
OQR

MB  SK AB
o e @
159 142 591
327 356 466

36 48 39
LMNR QRST MNRT
LMNO L
9 5 11
P
8 12 9
41 28 35

P
6 7 6

16
24
PS
12
47

1

19

64

15
PQRT
MO

90
LOPQ
K
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Q36. The biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Indigenous Peoples is

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
) ® @ | @ H @O (@D) €] () m (N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5406 2184 1609 1488 - 5349 - - - - - - 3718 1207 1109 459 2639 2758
Unweighted 'N' 5087 2053 1586 1343 - 5043 - - - - - - 3906 838 703 322 2438 2641
Indigenous Peoples themselves 29 30 28 27 - 29 - - - - - - 30 24 24 29 33 24
NO R
The policies of Canadian governments 14 14 13 15 - 14 - - - - - - 14 14 15 13 14 13
The attitudes of the Canadian public 8 8 8 9 - 8 - - - - - - 9 7 7 8 9 8
Al1l three equally 42 42 44 41 - 42 - - - - - - 40 47 47 42 38 45
M M Q
Cannot say 7 7 7 8 - 7 - - - - - - 7 7 7 9 6 9
Q
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Q36. The biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Indigenous Peoples is

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples themselves

The policies of Canadian governments

The attitudes of the Canadian public

A1l three equally

Cannot say

Age Education
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG
® @ m™ & ¢ @ W @ O»
554 867 967 879 2139 514 1237 2048 1563
454 822 918 834 2059 230 982 2292 1539
19 20 29 27 35 23 30 31 26
BC BC BCDE G GJ
21 19 16 14 9 18 13 12 16
DEF EF F F I I
16 13 9 7 5 9 9 7 9
DEF DEF F
388 37 36 45 47 42 38 45 42
CD BCD H
6 12 11 8 4 10 10 5 7
BEF BF F I3J

29

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ W m ™) @ »®m @ ® (©))
948 1418 787 1064 1389 2039 1263 546 2518
822 1282 760 1076 1311 1906 1206 518 1703
22 25 35 34 30 29 30 23 27
KL KL R R R
18 13 14 13 14 14 12 18 16
LN Q
9 9 8 8 11 8 8 7
PR
40 47 37 40 40 43 42 43 43
KMN
11 6 6 5 5 7 7 1 8
LMN 0 O OPQ
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Q36. The biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Indigenous Peoples is

NON-INDIGENOUS ONLY

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Indigenous Peoples themselves

The policies of Canadian governments

The attitudes of the cCanadian public

A1l three equally

Cannot say

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D)) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m W) @ = @
1013 986 3371 232 302 447 1454 1556 634 219 364 95 1060 2563 2437 1569 2376
827 847 3377 201 245 355 1453 1439 577 138 354 100 1006 2429 2310 1583 2202
28 27 29 22 27 33 23 43 21 22 19 38 23 22 37 22 36
E JKLN JKLN 0 Q
H H
14 15 13 18 17 11 13 14 16 19 19 8 10 16 13 16 15
N N MN  HMN P
8 9 8 11 8 6 13 5 13 5 9 7 4 11 5 14 5
IKLN IKN N P R
41 43 42 40 38 43 45 33 45 46 48 38 45 45 38 43 40
I I I I I P
9 6 7 8 10 7 5 4 6 8 5 9 17 6 6 4 4
JKLM
HI
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Q37A. Support/Oppose: Increasing funding for education in Indigenous schools so that it matches funding for other schools in your [province/territory]?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

80

12

Region Other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PET NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
® @ m & 6 @ w @O @ @ W m Ny O P @ R® < M
420 1321 2154 1011 763 63 4411 325 1774 95 39 154 132 201 174 636 17 23 23
1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452 4711 842 1926 307 198 318 326 398 396 544 154 148 150
48 61 44 41 40 74 44 48 40 51 43 48 48 52 37 38 60 79 79
EF BDEF BCDEF J J PQ PQ PQ PQ PQ NOPQ NOPQ
KLM  KLM
30 25 36 34 39 12 35 32 36 25 37 32 29 31 36 34 17 3 16
CG G BCG CG BCG S ST ST S ST KRST KRST
7 7 8 10 8 3 8 7 9 10 1 10 5 7 12 11 2 7 *
G G G BCDG G LT LNT T LNRT LNRT
4 2 3 7 5 4 5 4 6 5 1 4 4 3 7 9 9 5
BCD C HI S MNOS S
L
10 5 9 8 9 7 9 11 8 10 17 6 14 6 8 8 12 11 *
CE C C C T OPQT OPQT T T
M M
78 8 80 75 78 86 79 79 76 76 80 81 77 84 73 72 77 82 95
BDEF E E PQ KPQ OPQR
KLMN
11 9 11 18 13 7 13 10 16 14 3 14 8§ 11 19 20 10 7 5
CDFG  CG HI LT LT NOST NOST
B L WM
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Q37A. Support/Oppose: Increasing funding for education in Indigenous schools so that it matches funding for other schools in your [province/territory]?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

80

12

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @@ (D) @ W @O (@D) 9] w ™M (N 0 (P @ ®
2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
46 46 53 66 47 72 54 76 71 66 63 45 62 62 34 44 51
BC F H H P MP MP Q
33 37 27 21 33 14 33 17 21 15 17 34 24 25 45 35 31
D BD E G NO MNO R
8 7 9 5 8 6 5 - 4 7 8 8 7 7 7 8 8
E
4 4 4 1 4 1 2 1 2 3 5 2 2 2 5 3
E NOP R
9 6 7 6 8 7 5 7 3 9 9 8 5 4 12 7 8
C J NO MNO
80 83 80 87 80 86 87 93 92 82 80 79 8 87 79 79 81
F KL MP MP
12 11 14 7 12 8 8 * 5 9 12 13 9 9 9 14 10
E I I NOP R
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Q37A. Support/Oppose: Increasing funding for education in Indigenous schools so that it matches funding for other schools in your [province/territory]?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Age

Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/-
24

HS/ CoM/ UNV/

Ccom

coL

DEG

80

12

34 44 54

B @ M ¢
635 952 1015 937
580 980 1041 953
50 43 44 44

C

30 32 31 33
9 9 9 10
F F F F

4 5 6 4

FF

7 11 10 9
BF F F

80 75 75 77
13 14 15 14
F F F F

CDE
34

86
BCDE

12
IJ

77

11

33

78

14

82

12

83

11

Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@ W M (N) @ P @ ® )
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
52 50 46 45 50 47 46 50 46
MN
26 34 35 34 33 34 32 28 34
K K K R R
8 7 7 9 7 7 11 5 8
OPR
3 3 5 6 4 4 4 6 4
KL
10 6 7 5 6 7 7 11 8
LMN OPQ
79 84 81 79 83 82 78 78 80
KN QR Q
11 10 12 16 11 11 15 10 12
KLM OPR
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Q37A. Support/Oppose: Increasing funding for education in Indigenous schools so that it matches funding for other schools in your [province/territory]?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

80

12

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(8 © ()] E A @ Hw @O @O & W m W o = @ ®
1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
40 44 51 382 41 41 5 36 54 57 63 46 38 53 44 58 45
BC IMN IN IN IJMN P R

39 36 30 45 38 38 30 40 32 26 24 35 31 32 34 32 34

D D JKLN L L

H
8 8 8 7 8 8 6 11 8 11 5 8 6 6 9 5 10
HJILN (6] Q
3 5 4 2 4 2 2 8 2 3 2 5 4 2 6 2 6
JKLN H (0] Q
H

10 7 7 8 8 12 4 5 4 3 5 7 20 6 6 3 5
cD JKLM Q

HI
79 80 81 83 80 79 890 76 8 83 88 80 69 85 78 90 79

IN N IN IN IN N P R

11 13 12 9 12 10 7 19 10 14 7 13 10 9 16 7 16
HJILN H H (6] Q
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Q37B. Support/Oppose: Introducing mandatory curriculum in all schools to teach about the history of Indian Residential Schools

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

37

15

10

66

23

Region other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PET NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
@® @ »m ®& ¢ @ w @ @ @ W m Ny O P @ ® < M
420 1321 2154 1011 763 63 4411 325 1774 95 39 154 132 201 174 636 17 23 23
1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452 4711 842 1926 307 198 318 326 398 396 544 154 148 150
34 28 31 28 28 54 30 34 28 33 39 37 30 37 24 25 33 58 66
CEF BCDEF ) PQ PQ PQ NOPQ OPQR
KM KLMN
36 37 38 33 40 28 37 37 36 32z 36 37 37 31 35 32 36 20 30
E EG

12 16 14 17 15 10 15 11 16 13 5 11 14 12 21 18 16 11 4

B BDG I I MNOT LMOT

KL

7 9 7 13 8 5 9 6 11 11 7 7 3 12 14 14 8 7 *

CDFG I HI NT T NT MNT LMNT

B

12 10 10 9 10 3 10 12 10 11 14 8 16 7 6 11 6 4 #

G G G G G ST ST T PRST T T PST

MO
70 65 69 60 67 83 67 71 63 65 75 74 67 69 59 58 70 78 96
E E E E BCDEF J HJ PQ PQ Q PQ PQ PQRS
LMNO
18 25 21 31 23 14 23 17 27 24 11 18 17 24 34 32 24 17 4
BDG CDFG G I HI T T T LT NOST NOST T
B KLM  KLM
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Q37B. Support/Oppose: Introducing mandatory curriculum in all schools to teach about the history of Indian Residential Schools

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

37

15

10

66

23

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ | @ H @O (@D) (9] () m (N 0 P @ ®
2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
31 31 28 56 28 62 45 54 60 54 43 30 28 27 30 24 35
F H L Q
37 39 35 25 37 20 35 24 24 26 26 36 37 37 42 38 35
E G
14 14 18 8 15 8 7 7 9 6 17 15 16 17 13 17 13
BC E K R
9 7 10 3 9 2 5 1 2 3 3 9 9 10 3 11 7
E P P P R
10 10 9 8 10 8 8 13 5 10 11 10 10 10 11 10 10
67 69 63 82 66 82 80 78 84 81 68 67 65 64 72 62 70
D D F L MNO Q
23 21 27 10 24 10 12 8 11 10 21 24 26 26 16 28 20
BC E K P P P R
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Q37B. Support/Oppose: Introducing mandatory curriculum in all schools to teach about the history of Indian Residential Schools

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Age

Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 4
24" 34 aa

5/-

HS/ COM/ UNV/

com

coL

DEG

37

15

10

66

23

42
DEF

32

12

74
DEF

18

36
DEF
34

11

11

70

19

38

15

10

11

65

24
BC

11

66

25
39
BC

18
BC

10

64

27
BC

37
HIJ
31

11

13
IJ

68

19

37

11

63

38

15

29
40
GH
15

69

22

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ W m ™) @ »®m @ ® (©))
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
34 33 28 26 30 29 30 33 29
MN MN
35 35 39 39 37 39 36 31 39
R R R
12 14 16 17 16 16 15 11 14
K K R R R
7 8 10 11 10 7 9 10 8
K KL
12 10 8 7 8 9 10 15 10
MN N O OPQ
69 68 67 65 67 68 66 64 68
18 22 25 28 25 23 24 21 22

K KL
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Q37B. Support/Oppose: Introducing mandatory curriculum in all schools to teach about the history of Indian Residential Schools

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

37

15

10

66

23

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m W) @ = @
1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
27 29 31 30 29 24 38 21 36 26 44 30 22 34 26 39 26

B IKN IKN JKMN P R

I

43 36 35 48 46 39 39 38 38 40 36 25 32 40 35 41 36

CcD MN MN MN M P R
14 15 15 7 12 18 12 19 14 18 8 15 14 13 18 11 18
E HJILN L L L (0] Q
5 9 9 6 4 5 5 15 4 7 6 16 8 4 13 5 12
B B JKLN HIL HJ 0 Q

H
12 10 9 9 9 14 6 7 7 8 6 14 23 8 9 5 8
D F H JKLM Q
HI

69 65 66 78 75 63 78 59 74 66 79 55 54 74 60 80 62

G G IKMN IMN N IKMN P R
19 24 25 13 17 23 17 34 19 26 14 31 22 18 31 15 30
B B E JKLN HL HJL HL 0 Q

H
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Q37C. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure the preservation of Indigenous languages

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Region

other Regions

Provinces/Territories

5732 420 1321 2154 1011 763 63
5732 1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452

28 32 30 28 23 25 72

EF E E BCDEF

38 37 37 40 35 41 20
G G EG G EG

15 13 16 14 16 15 *
G G G G G

9 7 8 8 15 9 4
CDFG G

B

10 11 9 10 10 9 4
G G G G G

66 69 67 68 58 67 92

E E E E BCDEF

24 20 24 22 32 24 5

G G G CDFG G
B

39

38

14

10

10

19

38

16

13

HI

10

62

28
HI

34
PQ

33

19
LRST

"o —Ho

67

25
LRST

31

41
ST

22
PQRS
KMO

71

32
41
ST
13
RST

LRT

73
NPQ

20
LRT

33

12
RST

LRT
16
MOPR

63

20
LRT

MB SK AB
@ ™ W
201 174 636
398 396 544

31 26 20

Q

37 33 34

ST

12 17 17
RST RST LRST

13 15 16

KLRT MNRT MNRT
KL KL

7 9 12

R R MOR

68 59 55

PQ

25 32 34

LRST NRST ORST
LM KLMN

YK NT NU
R (< M
17 23 23
154 148 150
75 61 81
NOPQ NOPQ NOPQ
KLM  KLM KLM
24 17 19
* 1 *
* 11 *
LRT
* 10 -
R
99 78 100
OPQS NPQ OPQS
KLMN KLMN
1 12 *
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Q37C. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure the preservation of Indigenous languages

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

38

15

10

66

24

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

® @ | @ H @O (@D) €] () m (N 0 P @ ®
2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
27 29 28 56 26 61 39 79 60 51 50 28 29 28 27 24 32
F H GH Q
39 41 36 26 39 23 36 13 25 27 23 38 38 38 41 41 36

D E GI R
14 14 16 6 15 6 9 1 6 6 5 14 17 17 14 15 14

E I M

10 8 11 6 10 5 8 - 4 8 13 10 8 8 5 11 7

C E J NP R
10 9 7 10 5 9 7 5 8 8 9 9 8 12 9 11

E

66 70 64 82 65 84 74 92 85 78 73 66 67 66 68 64 68
D F H GH L Q
24 22 27 12 25 11 17 1 10 14 19 24 25 25 20 27 22

BC E I I P R
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Q37C. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure the preservation of Indigenous languages

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Age

Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 4
24" 34 aa

5/-

HS/ COM/ UNV/

com

coL

DEG

38

15

10

66

24

39
CDEF

32

12

71
CDE

19

952
980

31
DF
33
14

10

64

24

1015
1041

25
39
BC
13
12

BEF
11

64

28

36

15

64

24

25
43
BCE

16
BD

38
HIJ
30

12

15
IJ

67

18

41

35

16

11

GJ

11

62

27
GJ

26
39
GH
16

11
GJ

65

27
GJ

27
44
GHI
14

71
HI

21

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ W m ™) @ »®m @ ® (©))
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
36 29 27 23 27 27 29 33 28

LMN N OoP

31 39 40 43 42 41 36 28 39

K K K QR QR R
12 15 14 16 15 15 16 12 14

R
8 8 10 12 8 9 10 11 9

KL
13 9 9 6 7 9 9 16 10
LMN N O OPQ
67 68 67 66 70 68 65 61 67
QR R
20 23 24 28 24 24 26 23 23
KL



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q37C. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure the preservation of Indigenous languages

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

38

15

10

66

24

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m W) @ = @
1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
24 29 29 30 25 20 35 17 35 33 41 24 23 32 25 36 24

B G IMN IN IN IMN I P R
44 35 38 43 45 45 41 41 40 34 38 32 31 43 35 44 36

CcD N N N P R
13 15 15 11 17 13 12 20 12 16 11 14 13 12 18 10 19
HJILN (0] Q
7 11 10 5 5 8 5 15 6 9 4 17 9 6 14 5 14
B B JKLN HJL HIL 0 Q

H
12 10 9 10 8 15 6 7 6 8 7 12 22 8 8 5 7
D F JKLM Q
HI

68 64 67 73 70 65 77 58 75 67 79 56 55 75 60 80 60

IKMN IMN  IN IKMN P R
20 27 24 17 22 20 17 35 19 25 15 31 23 18 32 15 33
B B JKLN HL HJL HL 0 Q

H

42
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Q37D. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure all Indigenous communities have clean drinking water and adequate housing

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

83

11

43

Region other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PET NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
@® @ »m ®& ¢ @ w @ @ @ W m Ny O P @ ® < M
420 1321 2154 1011 763 63 4411 325 1774 95 39 154 132 201 174 636 17 23 23
1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452 4711 842 1926 307 198 318 326 398 396 544 154 148 150
57 61 56 47 50 85 53 57 48 5 57 58 57 58 45 44 87 80 89
EF DEF EF BCDEF J ) PQ PQ PQ PQ NOPQ NOPQ NOPQ
KLM  KLM  KLM
26 24 30 31 131 9 29 25 31 29 21 26 25 28 34 31 12 8 8
G G CG BCG CG I I RST ST ST RST NRST RST
6 7 6 9 7 * 7 6 8 6 9 7 3 5 8 10 # 1 -
G G G BDG G I R RS RS R NRS NORS
3 3 3 7 5 2 4 3 6 4 * 4 3 4 7 8 - 7 -
BCDG D HI L L L LMNO L
8 5 6 6 7 3 7 9 7 6 13 5 12 4 7 7 1 4 4
CG C MORT QRST
KMOP
83 85 85 78 81 94 83 82 79 83 78 84 82 8 78 75 99 88 96
E EF EF BCDEF ] Q Q Q PQ NOPQ Q NOPQ
KLM KLM
9 10 9 16 12 3 11 9 14 10 9 11 6 10 15 18 * 7 -
G G G CDFG DG HI R R NR R R NR NORS R
B KLM
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Q37D. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure all Indigenous communities have clean drinking water and adequate housing

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

83

11

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ | @ H @O (@D) €] () m (N 0 P @ ®
2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
56 55 55 73 54 75 68 76 77 71 62 55 61 61 45 52 58
F L P MP MP Q
27 31 27 14 29 12 20 10 15 12 12 28 24 24 37 30 27
BD E G NO MNO R
6 6 8 4 7 4 6 - 5 4 10 7 7 7 8 8 6
B E R
4 3 4 4 4 4 3 7 2 5 8 4 4 4 2 5 3
J J P R
7 5 5 5 6 6 2 7 2 8 8 6 4 4 8 5 7
C J J NO NO
83 86 82 87 83 86 88 86 92 83 74 83 86 86 83 81 85
D F KL M M Q
10 10 12 8 11 8 9 7 6 9 18 11 10 10 9 13
BC J R
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Q37D. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure all Indigenous communities have clean drinking water and adequate housing

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

83

11

Age Education
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG
® @ m™ & ¢ @ W @ O»
635 952 1015 937 2193 644 1325 2104 1603
580 980 1041 953 2178 328 1137 2556 1655
56 52 48 53 61 58 52 56 56
D CDE H H

25 28 30 29 28 23 27 29 30
G G
10 7 8 7 5 5 10 6 6

F F F F GIJ
3 5 6 4 3 4 4 4 3

BF

6 8 8 7 4 9 7 5 5

F F F 1] I3J
81 8 78 82 88 81 79 85 86
BCDE H H
13 12 14 11 8 9 14 10 9

F F F F GIJ

45

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® W ()] @ »® W ® ()
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
59 58 52 51 56 56 51 59 53

MN  MN Q Q

23 27 31 33 32 28 30 21 29

K KL PR R R
6 7 8 7 5 7 9 5 8

OR
3 3 4 5 4 3 4 5 3

KL
9 5 5 3 3 6 6 10 7
LMN 0 0 OPQ
82 85 83 84 88 84 81 80 82
PQR R

9 10 12 13 9 10 13 10 11

K opP
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Q37D. Support/Oppose: Providing government funding to ensure all Indigenous communities have clean drinking water and adequate housing

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG

weighted 'N' 5732 1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
Unweighted 'N' 5732 837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
Strongly support 55 46 53 58 37 47 52 68 43 59 61 69 58 45 61 51 65 53
B BC E IIN IN IN TIJN IN P R
Somewhat support 28 34 31 26 43 33 32 23 38 27 18 19 25 28 26 30 26 30
D D G KLMN KL HKL 0 Q
HJ
Somewhat oppose 7 8 6 7 8 12 5 4 10 7 10 4 2 6 6 8 5 9
G HLMN HLM HLM H (0] Q
Strongly oppose 4 3 4 4 3 1 3 2 6 2 6 3 6 4 3 6 2 5
B HJ H (6] Q
Cannot say 6 9 6 5 9 8 9 3 3 3 5 4 10 17 5 5 2 3
cD HI JKLM Q
HI
Top 2 Box 83 81 84 84 80 79 83 91 81 8 78 89 82 73 87 82 91 83
B IJKN N IKN IKN N P R
Bottom 2 Box 11 10 10 11 11 13 8 6 15 10 16 7 8 10 9 13 7 14
JLMN H HL H (6] Q
H
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Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canadians do have a role - feels
strongly

Canadians do have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - feels
strongly

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

44

19

22

64

14

Region other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR  WST NFL PEI NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
@® @ »m ®& ¢ @ w @ @ @ W m Ny O P @ ® < M
420 1321 2154 1011 763 63 4411 325 1774 95 39 154 132 201 174 636 17 23 23
1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452 4711 842 1926 307 198 318 326 398 396 544 154 148 150
47 44 46 40 43 63 44 49 41 42 50 51 46 47 41 37 56 58 71
E E BCDEF J J PQ Q Q Q NOPQ
KM
15 22 18 20 20 12 19 14 20 18 15 11 17 17 24 21 24 7 7
BDG BG BG I I MST MT
7 6 7 8 6 6 7 6 7 8 7 7 5 4 5 9 4 5 8
0] NOP
8 5 7 12 9 6 8 7 10 10 4 8 6 9 10 13 2 5 10
BCDG C HI R R R R LNRS
24 23 22 21 22 14 21 24 21 22 24 23 26 22 20 20 14 25 4
G G G G G T T T RT T T T T
62 66 64 60 63 74 63 63 62 60 65 62 63 64 65 58 81 66 78
E BDEF NOPQ KMQ
KM
14 11 14 19 15 12 15 13 17 8 11 15 11 13 15 22 5 10 18
C CDFG I NR R R OPRS
B LMN
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Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canadians do have a role - feels
strongly

Canadians do have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - feels
strongly

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

44

19

22

64

14

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ | @ H @O (@D) €] () m (N 0 P @ ®
2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
45 46 43 58 44 59 52 64 59 57 57 44 44 43 47 43 46
F
20 19 19 10 20 9 16 1 7 12 9 19 22 23 18 22 17
E I M M R
7 6 7 3 7 3 3 10 3 4 4 7 6 6 7 7 6
E
8 7 8 10 8 12 7 4 12 8 8 9 6 5 3 9 7
NOP P R
20 22 23 20 22 18 23 21 19 18 22 21 23 23 25 19 25
B Q
65 65 62 68 64 68 68 65 66 70 67 63 66 66 65 65 63
15 13 15 13 14 14 10 14 15 12 12 16 12 11 10 16 13
NOP R
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Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canadians do have a role - feels
strongly

Canadians do have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - feels
strongly

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

19

22

64

14

Age Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG
B @ m® & B @ ¢ @
635 952 1015 937 2193 644 1325 2104 1603
580 980 1041 953 2178 328 1137 2556 1655
50 44 39 38 48 45 39 45 49
DE E DE H HI
16 15 20 21 22 13 20 20 21
C C BC G G G
9 9 8 8 4 7 8 6 6

F F F F I
6 8 9 8 8 7 10 8 6

B J J

19 24 25 25 19 28 23 21 18

BF BF BF 1] J
66 59 59 59 70 58 59 65 70
CDE CDE GH GHI
15 16 17 16 12 14 18 14 12

F F F 1]

49

Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® W ()] o »® W ® ()
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
43 47 44 46 48 46 43 37 45
QR R R
15 20 21 22 19 22 18 16 21
K K K QR
8 7 7 7 6 6 9 8 7
OoP
7 7 7 10 8 7 8§ 11 6
KLM P
27 20 20 15 19 19 22 29 22
LMN N N 0oPQ
58 67 66 68 68 68 61 53 65
K K K QR QR R
15 14 14 17 14 12 17 19 13
L P OP



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canadians do have a role - feels
strongly

Canadians do have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - feels
strongly

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

19

22

64

14

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D) @ ¢ @ H @O O K W Mm N @ = @
1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
45 42 45 57 46 39 55 37 51 45 55 36 33 51 39 60 40
FG IKMN N IMN N IMN P R

20 20 19 16 20 24 21 23 18 25 12 18 15 19 21 18 22
E LN JLN L LN Q
7 7 6 5 12 6 5 9 6 6 9 8 6 5 9 4 9
EG HIN HN 0 Q
6 8 8 4 4 7 5 12 6 4 6 22 7 6 11 6 11
B JKLN JKLN H (0] Q

H HI
22 23 21 18 18 25 15 19 19 21 18 15 40 19 20 12 19
H JKLM Q

HI
65 62 64 73 66 62 76 61 69 70 67 55 47 70 60 78 62
G IJLMN N IMN IMN 1IN P R

13 15 15 9 16 13 9 21 12 9 15 30 13 11 20 10 20
E JKLN H JKLN H 0 Q

H H
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Q39. Do you support/oppose the transfer of self-government to Indigenous communities that choose to pursue this option.

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

38

17

10

15

58

27

Region Other Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PET NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
® @ m ® 6 @ W @O @ @ W m Ny O e @ R < M
420 1321 2154 1011 763 63 4411 325 1774 95 39 154 132 201 174 636 17 23 23
1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452 4711 842 1926 307 198 318 326 398 396 544 154 148 150
19 24 18 19 17 50 19 18 18 21 24 18 17 23 22 17 49 50 52
BDEF BCDEF NOPQ NOPQ NOPQ
KLM KLM KLM
41 35 40 35 41 27 39 43 38 32 40 48 39 38 31 35 30 29 22
CEG CEG CEG J OPQT
K
16 17 17 18 14 9 16 16 16 17 3 19 16 14 16 20 11 3 12
G G FG LS LS L L LS LOS
8 10 9 13 13 9 10 7 13 12 3 7 8§ 10 17 12 6 8 12
BD BD I HI L MNOR LM
L
17 13 16 15 15 5 15 16 15 19 30 9 19 14 14 15 4 10 *
CcG G G G G MRST QRST T MRST RT RT MRT T
MOP
59 59 59 54 58 77 58 61 56 52 64 65 56 62 52 52 79 78 75
E E E BCDEF ) KPQ PQ KNPQ NOPQ KNPQ
K
24 27 26 31 26 18 27 23 29 28 6 25 24 25 34 32 17 11 25
G BDG I LS L L L MNOS LNOS L
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Q39. Do you support/oppose the transfer of self-government to Indigenous communities that choose to pursue this option.

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTYy RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
A ® @@ (D) @ W @O (@D) 9] w ™M (N 0 (P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5732 2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
Unweighted 'N' 5732 2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
Strongly support 20 18 18 25 38 19 42 26 47 40 34 44 20 24 23 16 21 19
BC F H H MP MP
Somewhat support 38 41 38 35 31 39 27 40 25 28 33 29 39 35 35 42 41 36
D E G (0] 0] R
Somewhat oppose 17 16 18 16 11 17 12 9 11 11 13 10 16 17 18 21 17 16
E M
Sstrongly oppose 10 11 9 10 7 10 6 8 14 5 10 8 11 11 11 6 11 10
E P P P
cannot say 15 13 17 14 13 15 13 17 3 16 10 10 15 13 13 14 11 19
B I Q
Top 2 Box 58 59 56 60 69 58 69 67 72 68 67 73 58 59 58 58 62 55
F R
Bottom 2 Box 27 28 27 26 18 27 19 17 25 15 23 18 27 28 29 28 28 26
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Q39. Do you support/oppose the transfer of self-government to Indigenous communities that choose to pursue this option.

Age

Education

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/-
24

HS/ CoM/ UNV/

Ccom

coL

DEG

Total 34 44 54

) B @ M ¢

weighted 'N' 5732 635 952 1015 937

Unweighted 'N' 5732 580 980 1041 953

Strongly support 20 21 20 17 18

Somewhat support 38 39 35 35 39

Somewhat oppose 17 15 16 18 16

Strongly oppose 10 8 11 12 8

BE

Cannot say 15 17 18 17 19

F F F F

Top 2 Box 58 60 55 52 57
D

Bottom 2 Box 27 23 27 31 24

BE

22
DE

41
CcD

17

11

10

63
CDE

27

26
HI
34

14

19
IJ

60

21

53

35

17

11

17
1]

54

40

17

11

13

58

21
41
GH
17

10

12

62

26

Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@ W M (N) @ P @ ® )
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
22 23 19 20 24 20 18 20 18

PQ
36 39 41 39 40 41 35 33 41
K QR QR

15 15 16 20 16 17 20 12 17

KL R OR
7 11 9 11 10 9 11 13 9

K K
20 12 14 10 11 12 15 22 15
LMN N 0 O0PQ
58 61 60 59 64 61 54 53 59
QR QR

22 26 26 31 26 27 31 25 26

K KLM OPR
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Q39. Do you support/oppose the transfer of self-government to Indigenous communities that choose to pursue this option.

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

38

17

10

15

58

27

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(8 © ()] E A @ Hw @O @O & W m W o = @ ®
1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
15 19 22 15 12 17 24 15 25 33 26 19 13 22 20 28 19
B IN IN HIMN IN R
42 39 37 43 49 37 42 42 39 33 40 33 29 42 36 43 39
D G KN KN N N P
20 15 16 19 20 22 16 20 13 15 16 12 16 16 18 14 19
CD HIMN Q
7 12 11 6 7 8 7 14 9 10 6 25 10 7 14 7 13
B B HJILN JKLN HL (0] Q
HI
15 16 14 17 12 15 10 9 13 9 13 11 32 13 13 8 10
I JKLM
HI
57 57 59 58 62 54 66 57 64 66 66 53 42 64 55 70 58
IMN N IN IN IMN P R
28 27 27 25 26 30 24 33 23 25 22 36 26 23 32 21 32
JKLN HJL (6] Q
H

54



